Second quarter   15.80   4.38
Third quarter   20.35   13.08
Fourth quarter   20.84   15.75

Year ended December  31, 2004
First quarter   23.45   17.60
Second quarter   20.79   14.85
Third quarter   16.92   8.50
Fourth quarter   18.08   12.25

Year ending December  31, 2005
First quarter 24.40 14.09
   On March 31, 2005, the last sale price for our common stock as reported by NASDAQ was $16.81. There were
approximately 141 holders of record of our common stock as of March 15, 2005.

DIVIDEND POLICY

   We have not paid any dividends since our inception and presently anticipate that all earnings, if any, will be
retained for development of our business and that no dividends on our common stock will be declared in the
foreseeable future.

S-20

Edgar Filing: PROGENICS PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 424B5

25

Back to Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table shows:

   �our actual capitalization at December 31, 2004; and

   �our capitalization at December 31, 2004, as adjusted to reflect our sale of 2,000,000 shares of common stock
in this offering, after deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses. See �Use of
Proceeds.�

December 31, 2004

Actual
As

Adjusted

(in thousands)
Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities $31,207 $60,487

Stockholders� equity:
   Preferred stock, $0.001 par value per share; 20,000,000 authorized; none issued or
outstanding   � �
   Common stock, $0.0013 par value per share; 40,000,000 authorized;
   17,280,635 issued and outstanding, actual; and
   19,280,635 issued and outstanding, as adjusted 22   25
   Additional paid-in capital 153,469   182,746
   Unearned compensation (2,251) (2,251)
   Accumulated deficit (119,311) (119,311)
   Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (91)   (91)

   Total stockholders� equity   31,838   61,118

Total capitalization $31,838 $61,118

   The number of shares of our common stock in the actual and as adjusted columns in the table above excludes:

   �4,884,591 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding options at a weighted average
exercise price of $12.67 per share; and

   �680,675 shares of our common stock available for future issuance under our equity incentive and employee
stock purchase plans.

   This table should be read in conjunction with our financial statements and the related notes, which are
incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the related prospectus.

S-21

Edgar Filing: PROGENICS PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 424B5

26

Back to Contents

DILUTION

   Our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2004 was $31.8 million or $1.84 per share. Net tangible book
value is total tangible assets less total liabilities. Net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our
net tangible book value by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding. Without taking into account
any changes in our net tangible book value after December 31, 2004, other than to give effect to the sale of the
2,000,000 shares of our common stock offered by this prospectus supplement and the related prospectus, our as
adjusted net tangible book value at December 31, 2004 would have been $61.1 million or $3.17 per share. This
represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.33 per share to our existing stockholders and
an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $12.08 per share to new investors. The following table
illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share $ 15.25
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2004 $ 1.84
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering 1.33

As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2004 after giving effect
to this offering 3.17

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering $ 12.08

   The foregoing table assumes no exercise of outstanding options. See �Capitalization.� The exercise of options
could result in further dilution to new investors.

S-22

Edgar Filing: PROGENICS PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 424B5

27

Back to Contents

UNDERWRITING

   We are offering the shares of our common stock described in this prospectus supplement and the related
prospectus through the underwriters named below. We have entered into an underwriting agreement with the
underwriters. CIBC World Markets Corp. and UBS Securities LLC are acting as joint book-running managers for
this offering. Subject to the terms and conditions of the underwriting agreement, each of the underwriters has